

Request for Quotation

04120518

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE MOTARIENTION OF

REQ NUMBER

····P	AGE	
	1	

ALAN CUMMINGS 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

\*709022429 06 724-557-4187

AMERIGAS PROPANE, LLC L.P

1355-GREENBAG RD PO BOX 965

MORGANTOWN WV 26508 Valley Forge, PA 19482

DATE PRINT	************		MS OF SAL	5	SHIP VIA	10.0	FNEIGHTERNIO
03/27/		Met			DID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	PORTURE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	04/11/	***************************************	nar			AMOUNT
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AWOUNT
0001	LP GAS				405-13		
			GINIA	STAT	END CONTRACT E PURCHASING DIV		
	SOLICI CONTRA TO SUP DIVISI	TING B CT FOR PLY LP	IDS T ALL GAS HIGHW	O PRO MATER (PROP	NIA DIVISION OF VIDE THE AGENCY IALS, LABOR, EQUANE) TO THE WEST OCATIONS PER THE	WITH AN OPEN-END IPMENT AND TANKS VIRGINIA	
B ar	CURREN IS ISS MUST A CARD F	TLY UT UED TH CCEPT OR PAY	ILIZE ROUGH THE S MENT	S A V A BA TATE OF AL	ISA PURCHASING C	VISA PURCHASING	A H
¥	EXHIBI						:
S.	AWARD YEAR O NECESS	AND EX OR UNTI	TENDS L SUC OBTA	FOR H "RE IN A	A PERIOD OF ONE ASONABLE TIME" T NEW CONTRACT OR	HEREAFTER AS IS	RECEIVED
	NOT EX	CEED T	WELVE NDOR	(12) MAY T	E "REASONABLE TI MONTHS. DURING ERMINATE THIS CO DIRECTOR OF PUR	ME" PERIOD SHALL THIS "REASONABL NTRACT FOR ANY CHASING 30 DAYS	E 2012 MAY - 1 AM 10: 0
SIGNATURE ) (	<u> </u>				VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		DIVISION
	B		EIM				
TITLE	1 NOS	ides F	SES NIB	7879	\7		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	IEN RESP	ONDING	TO RFC	, INSEF	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'

ı



610-33)-7000

Request for Quotation

8F9 NUMBER 0412C518 PAGE 2

ALAN CUMMINGS

S H I

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

ADDRESSICORBESIONDENCESIOTATRIENTIONIOS

\*709022429 06 724-557-4187
AMERIGAS PROPANE LLC L.P.
1355 GREENBAG RD PO BOX 965

MORGANTOWN WV 26508 Valley Forge, PA 19482

03

FREIGHT TERMS FOB. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED Met 30 03/27/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME **BID OPENING DATE:** 04/11/2012 AMOUNT UNITPRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER WRITTEN NOTICE. UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT BY THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ITS AGENCIES, OR POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND PRICING SET FORTH HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. OPEN MARKET CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY AUTHORIZE A SPENDING UNIT TO PURCHASE ON THE OPEN MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR IMMEDIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANS-PORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN THE VOLUME OF WORK.) QUANTITIES: QUANTITIES LISTED IN THE REQUISITION ARE APPROXIMATIONS ONLY, BASED ON ESTIMATES SUPPLIED BY THE STATE SPENDING UNIT. IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THE CONTRACT SHALL COVER THE QUANTITIES ACTUALLY ORDERED FOR DELIVERY DURING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE 4/30/12 TELEPHONE. SIGNATURE 768-3874 610-532787917 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



610-337-7000 03 \*709022429 06 724-557-4187 AMERIGAS PROPANE LLC L.P. 1355 GREENBAG RD PO BOX 965

MORGANTOWN WV 26508 Valley Forge PA 19482 ALAN CUMMINGS 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

03/27	2012		SO.		3/11/		<b>*****</b>		
BID OPENING DATE		04/11/				RID	OPE	NING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	ā <del>800000000000000000000</del>	ATITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	·····		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	300			NO.	7ER(1990)				
	MHETHE	R MORE	OR LE	SS T	HAN THE QU	JANTITI	ES	SHOWN.	
		:					l	r voore r	
Í								L ISSUE A	1
								R WV-39) TO IS CONTRACT.	
5								AILED TO THE	*
								SECOND COPY	1
	The state of the s	and any control of the second	AT THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	CONTRACTOR DECORAGE			10000	THIRD COPY	
					NG UNIT.	-24 VIII D-11		And the second of the second s	0
			**	u			9		
								TRACTOR FILES	5.
					ION, THE				s
(4):	WITHOU					TINATE	SUL	CH CONTRACT	
	MILHOO	I FURI	HER UN	DEK.					Ø5
	THE TE	RMS AN	D COND	TTTO	NS CONTAIL	NED IN	тнэ	IS CONTRACT	
					D ALL SUB				x ==
<i>"</i>								HED PRINTED	X .
					E LISTS, (				
	The state of the s	III	The state of the s	Marian Committee of Charles and Committee of	A CONTRACTOR AND A CONT	Section of the second	INC	CLUDING ANY	8.0
Ð	ELECTR	ONIC M	EDIUM	SUCH	AS CD-RO	м.		*	
	DEV 0	1 /17 /7	nra						
	REV. 0 EXHIBI		012						s
	EVIII	1 57	*						
	LOCAL	GOVERN	MENT B	ODIE	S: UNLE	SS THE	VEN	NDOR INDICATES	
	IN THE	BID H	IS REF	USAL	TO EXTEN	D THE P	RIC	CES, TERMS,	
								DOL, MUNICIPAL	
	AND OT	HER LO	CAL GO	VERN	MENT BODI	ES, THE	B	ID SHALL EXTEN	D
					ONS OF THE				
	VIRGIN							D EXTEND THE	
	PRICES	, IERM	DDTVIC	TONE	DITIONS O	T	Th	VENDOR MUST	
								. SUCH REFUSA	r .
, a	SHALL	NOT PR	EJUDIO	E TH	E AWARD O	F THIS	COL	NTRACT IN ANY	
	MANNER			3.0				TO TOTAL OF THE PARTY.	
				Opposite the second		ng va ville oo v	VAVA-1	ANA	
SIGNATURE /	<u> </u>			BEE:BE	Vense side Por Te	TELEPHONE		DATE	le Le
12 101	A	,				610-	168	3-38)4	4/30/15
TITLE (	VIRC	Q FE	SCCC	10,7				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

0412C518

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE NO AUGUSTONICA

ALAN CUMMINGS 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

610-337-7000 03 **\*709022429 06** 724-557-4187 AMERIGAS PROPANE LLC L. P. 1355 GREENBAG RD PO BOX 965

MORGANTOWN WV 26508

Valley Forge, PA 19482

DATE PRIN	(ED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/27/		Net	30				
BID OPENING DATE:		04/11/		BID	OPE	NING TIME 01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	uop CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			39			į.	
	REV. 3	/00	12				
	KEV. S	700			1		-
	EXHIBI	T 10			1	. 1	
	170.					0415C 218	
				REQUISITION	NO.	:	W T
			HOLL FROM	FAIT	I		
p.	ADDEND	IUM ACK	NOWLEDGEM	ENI			
**	T HERE	BY ACK	NOWLEDGE	RECEIPT OF THE FO	LLO	WING CHECKED	· #
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND HAVE	MADE THE NECESSAR	R	REVISIONS TO	8
	MY PRO	POSAL,	PLANS AN	DOR SPECIFICATION	)N,	ETC.	
						*	
2.5	ADDEND	OM NO.	'S:		ļ	* *	•
*	NO. 1	<b>V</b>			ì		
	110. 1	/					· ·
	NO. 2						
						4	
	NO. 3		· •	æ			
e.1	NO. 4		2 22				
	10. 4		1.	1			**
	NO. 5						
					1	DECEMBE OF	
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT FAI	LURE TO CONFIRM E CAUSE FOR REJE	CTIC	NECEIPT OF	
	THE AL	DENDOR	ICS) MAY B	E CAUSE FUR RESE	7.1	DIV OI BIRDO	
ļ	VENDOR	MUST	CLEARLY U	INDERSTAND THAT A	NY Y	VERBAL	
	REPRES	SENTATI	ON MADE O	R ASSUMED TO BE	MADE	E DURING ANY	
c =	ORAL I	DISCUSS	ION HELD	BETWEEN VENDOR'S	REI	PRESENTATIVES	<u>@</u>
	AND AN	NY STAT	E PERSONN	EL IS NOT BINDIN	G.	ONLY THE	
	INFORM	MOTTAN	ISSUED IN	WRITING AND ADD	ED T	IU IHE	
	SPECIF	- ICATIC	NA KA SUL	OFFICIAL ADDENDU	7	2 DIMDING!	
ł							
			<u> </u>		ONO P	IAVé	
SIGNATURE   \			SEE	REVERSE SIDE POR TERMS AND C		DATE	
SIGNATURE ()	1 CASE			60	- )6	8-3874	4/30/12
IIILE	1 10	Fals F	2587879			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



610-337-7000

Request for Quotation

0412C518

AFQ NUMBER

PAGE 5

ALAN CUMMINGS 304-558-2402

&H-P TO

\*709022429 06 724-557-4187 AMERIGAS PROPANE LLC L.P. 1355-GREENBAG-RD PO BOX 965

MORGANTOWN WV 26508 Valley Forge, RA 19482

03

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRIN	ITEO	TER	MS OF SA	E	\$HIP V	IA.	F	О.В.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/27/ BID OPENING DATE		Net	30							
vi:	Q (500000000000000	04/11/	***********		l Company		OPENING		01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	MER )	UNF	TPAICE		AMOUNT
					. I. Ame	eri Gas	GNATURE Propan MPANY 4/30/12	>	?	
									• • •	
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	WITH T	HE BID	•	UM AC	KNOWLEDGE	DA MENT SH	); );	SUBMIT	TED	¥ a a
	REV. 0	9/21/2	009							
i				NOT	ICE				1	0
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:		8		
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATI ON TREET, EA 5305-0130	ST				
·		VELOPE			THIS INF D MAY NOT				OF	
	BUYER: RFQ. NO	o.:			LAN CUMMI 412C518	NGS - F	ILE 33			
		'		SEERE	/EASE SIDE FOR TI		IDITIONS			
SIGNATURE W	10		į.			TELEPHONE	168-38:	74	DATE	4/30/12
TITLE	11180	S FEI	SES N	18791	7				NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

0412C518

WADDRESSICORRESCONDENCESCO A BEEN HON OR ALAN CUMMINGS

304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

610-337-7000 724-557-4187 \*709022429 06 AMERIGAS PROPANE LLC L.P. 1355 GREENBAG RD PO BOX 965

MORGANTOWN WV 26508

Valley Forge, PA 19482

DATE PRINT	ED	TERN	AS OF SALE	5HIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/27/		Het					7074
BID OPENING DATE:		04/11/2			BID C		1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBI	≘R	UNIT PAICE	AMOUNT
				1			
	RTD OF	ENING I	DATE	04/11/2012	1		5
	DID O.	Littaillo			1		
	BID OF	ENING	TIME:	1:30 P.M.			(2)
			1	*			
			-		1	Ÿ	8
	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A FAX	NUMBER IN C	ASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
	TO COL	TACT Y	DU REGARI	ING YOUR BI	D:		
				610-768-	7694		
							(20)
	CONTAI	T PERS	ON CPLEAS	E PRINT CLE	ARLY):		
	CONTA			Jawn St	evens	00	*
Maria San San San San San San San San San Sa				-1-340511-57	\		
			AL CYCHT	C TUTE BID	TC CER	TIFYING THAT:	
=	II YNA	E UB CH	E IS AUTI	ORTZED BY T	HE BID	DER TO EXECUTE	
a 2	THE D	TN NP A	NA DUCHMI	NITS RELATED	THERE	TO UN BEHALF UP	
	THE B	INDER.	(2) THAT	HE OR SHE I	S AUTH	OKISED IN RIVID	
	THE B	INDER I	N A CONTI	RAICTUAL RELA	TIONSH	Th' WMD (2) IUWI	
	THE B	IDDER H	AS PRUPE	UIRE REGIST	RATION	H ANY STATE	
	AGENC	TES INA	I MATI KE	OIKE KEOLO			
	1						
							9 . 00
			7.C THE	ND OF BED	04120	 	15 450.
	****	* 1HT2	18 INE	אט טר ארע	04120	510	(See Jage 10)
							(zee late 10)
				1			z
-						Í	
•							
L		·······		REVERSE SIDE FOR TE	EMS AND CO	  NOITIONS	
SIGNATURE	11 \ 2	<u> </u>	OL:	OEXENSE GIVE CONT.	TELEPHONE	-768-3874 DAT	E4130112
	10	W) IE	S EIN		610	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE	11	115abs "	532787	117	ADDEE00	The same and the s	
W	HÉN RES	PONDING	TO RFQ, INS	ERT NAME AND /	ADDHESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABE	TED AFIADOLI

#### Specifications

Purpose: The WV Division of Highways, District Four is contracting for an Open-End Contract for the purchase and delivery of Liquid Propane Gas (LPG) for consumption at the facilities listed below:

Preston County Headquarters: 4 tanks @ 1,000 gallons each
Preston County Fellowsville Substation: 1 tank @ 1,000 gallons
Monongalia Headquarters: 3 tanks @ 1,000 gallons
Coopers Rock Substation: 2 tanks @ 1,000 gallons 1 tank @ 500 gallons
I-68 Welcome enter: 4 tanks @ 1,000 gallons

#### 1.0 DEFINITIONS

- A. The "Agency" shall be defined as the West Virginia Division of Highways
- B. The "Vendor" shall be defined as the successful bidder.
- C. The "Contract" shall be defined as the binding agreement that is entered into between the State of West Virginia and the Vendor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Mandatory Requirements: The terms "must", "will", "shall", "minimum", "maximum", or "is/are required" identify a mandatory item or factor. Decisions regarding compliance with any mandatory requirements shall be at the sole discretion of the State.

#### 2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

The successful Vendor shall provide labor and materials necessary to supply LP Gas to the locations specified in this contract. Bid prices must remain constant throughout the life of this contract.

#### 2.1 Pricing

2.2.2 Vendors must bid a firm fixed mark-up price per gallon on fuel delivery with product price tied to the OIL PRICE INFORMATION SERVICE (OPIS) publication. Prices should reflect the OPIS price for the terminal used to service District Four. The OPIS price used in bid evaluation shall be the OPIS average of the

bid opening week, for the terminal listed by the bidder for District Four. All prices quated shall be delivered price to each location within district four.

FIRM FIXED MARK-UP PER GALLON: The vendor is to bid only a firm fixed mark-up for business profit and expenses in supplying to a State Agency. Product cost shall be the average rack price of the products as published (for the preceding week) for the vendor supply terminal location in the OIL PRICE INFORMANTION SERVICE. As published by United Communications Group, 1300 Rockville Pike Suite 1100, Rockville, MD 20852. Telephone (800)929-4824

#### 2.2 Freight

2.2.1 Bidders shall incorporate all delivery costs into their unit price. No additional freight will be paid by the WVDOH.

#### 2.3 Delivery

2.3.1 Deliveries shall be made within ten (10) working days after the vendor receives the WV -39 Blanket release Order stating items and quantities to be purchased. If for some reason the vendor is unable to meet the ten (10) day delivery time on any specific item, the vendor must contact the requesting Agency to provide a reason for the delay and expected date the item(s0 will be delivered.

#### 3.0 ORDERING AND INVOICING

#### 3.1 Release Orders

- 3.1.1 For all orders, the Agency will issue to the Vendor a WV-39 Release Order.

  Issuance of the Release Order shall contain the type of merchandise to be purchased and shall serve as the authorization to begin work. No work other than that specified in the release Order shall be undertaken by the vendor.
- 3.1.2 Release Orders may be placed by any or all of the WVDOH locations listed in the cost sheet.

#### 3.2 Invoicing

## 3.2.1 The Vendor shall supply itemized invoices to:

WV DIVISION of HIGHWAYS

PO BOX 4220

CLARKSBURG, WV 26302

#### 4.0 AWARD

This contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder meeting all mandatory specifications.

#### **Cost Sheet**

Item Number	*Quantity	Unit of Measure	Description	Unit Price	**Amount
1	20,000	GL	PROPANE PRESTON CO HQ	0,30	\$ 6,000.00
2	4,500	GL	PROPANE PRESTON CO FELLOWSVILLE SUBSATAION	0,30	\$ 1,350.00
3	3,500	GL	PROPANE MONONGALIA HQ	0.30	\$ 1,050.09
4	3,500	GL	PROPANE I-68 COOPERS ROCK SUBSTATION	0,30	\$ 1,350. °° \$ 1,350. °° \$ 1,050. °° \$ 6,000. °°
5	20,000	GL	PROPANE I-68 WELCOME CENTER	0, 30	\$ 6,000.00
6					\$
7					\$
8					\$
9					\$
10					\$ .
11					\$
12					\$
13					\$ .
14					\$
15					\$
16					\$
		***************************************			·,
	51,500.00		Total Amount	<u> </u>	\$ 15,450

<sup>\*</sup>Quantities listed in this RFQ are approximations only. It is understood and agreed that the contract shall cover the quantities actually ordered for delivery during the term of the contract, whether more or less than the quantities shown. Award will be based on lowest total cost.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Vendor must honor bid pricing throughout the life of this contract



Request for REQNUMBER 0412C518

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ALAN CUMMINGS 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

(888)	RFQ COPY	
	TYPE NAME/ADDRESS	
¥	Americas Propane	F. B
NDO	PO BOX 965	10
Ř	Valley Forge, PA	58461

DATE PR		TER	us of sali	E		SHIP VIA		F,O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS	
04/10/					_						
BID OPENING DAT	E: 04	/25/20	12		***************************************	~	BID OF	PENING TIME	01:3	3 O PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		TEM NUMBE	R.	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
	ISSUED T	O CHAI	IGE BI 1:30	DDENI D OPI P.M.	OUM # ENING TO 04	01 DATE	AND T				
001	LP GAS	L\$		4 (	)5-13		_				
	****	THIS I	S THE	END	OF RF	FQ 0	412C51	.8 ***** TOT	AL:	\$15,450.00 (see page 10)	
SIGNATURE TITLE	100	O FEE	N 2.3 E)				MS AND CON EPHONE (510 - 7	168-3874		[   ろっ   っと TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
	) WPS	eles	530)	1710	/			ADDITES CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the Initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginla Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER 0412C518 PAGE 1

ALAN CUMMINGS 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Americal Hopane, L.P
PO Box 965
Valley Forge, PA 19482

DATE PRI	NTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
04/24/	2012							
BID OPENING DATE	Ε: 0	5/02/2	012			BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT-PRICE	AMOUNT
	1:30 P.	M. TO	NGE E 05/02	ID OF /2012	DUM NO, 0 ENING DAT AT 1:30 NOWLEDGEM	E FROM P.M AND	04/25/2012 AT TO INCLUDE M,	
001	LP GAS	1	S	4	05-13			
	****	THIS	IS TH		OF RFQ		18 ***** TOTAL:	\$15,450.00 (See page 10)
SIGNATURE / (	<b>T</b>			SEERE	VEHSE SIDE FORT	TELEDUONE	IDATE	
	1/-00		-111 -			610-	168-3874	4/30/15
TITLE	) VVP.		SES ME					ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
141	LICAL DEOD	OMBOIM	TO DEO	INICED	THAN THANKT	ADDDCCC	IN SPACE ABOVE LARE	ED IVENDODI

#### EXHIBIT 10

# REQUISITION NO .: 04120518

#### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

ADDENDUM NO.'S:				
NO. 1		*		
NO. 2				
NO, 3		10	¥	
NO. 4				
NO. 5	ŭ.			

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

SIGNATURE

Americas Propane, L.P.

1 36 18 DATE

REV. 11/96

## State of West Virginia

## VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application\* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in

	accorda	ice for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost but in need with the West Virginia Code. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.
		Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced-
1).	NA	ing the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
	MA	Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one handred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
	2. MA	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
	3. <u>⋈</u> ⊖	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
	4.	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
	5.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:  Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
	6. <u>MA</u>	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
	require agains	understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the iments for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty to such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency unterfed from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
	authori	mission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and zes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid juired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information do by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
		penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true courate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate es during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
		: Americas Propane L.P. Signed: Wash
	Date:_	4/30/12 Title: VY) gles
	*Check	any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

RFQ No. 44120518

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more countles or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more countles or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

# WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: Americal frome. In a finite of the state of the

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal

Susan Linkenhoker, Notary Public

Upper Merlon Twp., Montgomery County

My Commission Expires March 1, 2016

MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES